WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF
SAFETY AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Wisconsin Department of Safety and Professional Services
Access to the Public Records of the Reports of Decisions

This Reports of Decisions document was retrieved from the Wisconsin Department of Department of
Safety and Professional Services website. These records are open to public view under Wisconsin’s
Open Records law, sections 19.31-19.39 Wisconsin Statutes.

Please read this agreement prior to viewing the Decision:

* The Reports of Decisions is designed to contain copies of all orders issued by credentialing authorities
within the Department of Safety and Professional Services from November, 1998 to the present. In addition,
many but not all orders for the time period between 1977 and November, 1998 are posted. Not all orders
issued by a credentialing authority constitute a formal disciplinary action.

* Reports of Decisions contains information as it exists at a specific point in time in the Department of
Safety and Professional Services data base. Because this data base changes constantly, the Department
is not responsible for subsequent entries that update, correct or delete data. The Department is not
responsible for notifying prior requesters of updates, modifications, corrections or deletions. All users have
the responsibility to determine whether information obtained from this site is still accurate, current and
complete.

* There may be discrepancies between the online copies and the original document. Original documents
should be consulted as the definitive representation of the order's content. Copies of original orders may be
obtained by mailing requests to the Department of Safety and Professional Services, PO Box 8935,
Madison, WI 53708-8935. The Department charges copying fees. All requests must cite the case number,
the date of the order, and respondent's name as it appears on the order.

* Reported decisions may have an appeal pending, and discipline may be stayed during the appeal.
Information about the current status of a credential issued by the Department of Safety and
Professional Services is shown on the Department's Web Site under “License Lookup.”
The status of an appeal may be found on court access websites at:
http://ccap.courts.state.wi.us/InternetCourtAccess and http://www.courts.state.wi.us/wscca .

* Records not open to public inspection by statute are not contained on this website.

By viewing this document, you have read the above and agree to the use of the Reports of Decisions
subject to the above terms, and that you understand the limitations of this on-line database.

Correcting information on the DSPS website: An individual who believes that information on the website is
inaccurate may contact the webmaster at web@drl.state.wi.gov



http://wcca.wicourts.gov/index.xsl
http://www.courts.state.wi.us/wscca
mailto:web@drl.state.wi.gov?subject=Reports%20of%20Decisions

STATE OF WISCONSIN

BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSING
IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST ‘

: FINAL DECISION
ROY L. PITZEN, R.N., T.P.N., : AND ORDER

RESPONDENT. : ORDsR OO0 82

The parties to this action for the purposes of Wis. Stats. sec.
227.16 are:

Roy L. Pitzen
Route #2, Box 309C
Wild Rose, WI 54984

Board of Nursing
P. 0. Box 8936
Madison, Wisconsin 53708-8936

Department of Regulation & Licensing
Division of Enforcement

P. 0. Box 8936

Madison, Wisconsin 53708-8936

A party aggrieved by this decision may petition the Board for rehearing
within twenty (20) days after service of this decision pursuant to Wis. Stats.
sec. 227.12. The petition in this instance would be captioned with Roy L.
Pitzen, as the respondent.

A party aggrieved by this decision who is a resident of this state may
also petition for judicial review by filing the petition in the office of the
clerk of the circuit court for the county where the party aggrieved resides
within thirty (30) days after service of this decision. A party aggrieved
by this decision who is not a resident of this state must file the petition
for judicial review in the office of the clerk of circuit court for Dane
County. A party aggrieved must also serve the board and other parties with
a copy of the petition for judicial review within thirty (30) days after
service of this decision pursuant to Wis. Stats. sec. 227.16. The party
to be named as respondent in the petition is the Board of Nursing.

The parties in this matter agree to the terms and conditions of the
attached stipulation as the final disposition of this matter, subject to
the approval of the Board. The Board has reviewed this Stipulation and
considers it acceptable.

Accordingly, the Board in this matter adopts the attached Stipulation
and makes the following:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. That Roy L. Pitzen, hereinafter called the respondent, was at all
times relevant to this Complaint duly licensed to practice as a registered



nurse in the State of Wisconsin and held an expired license as a trained
practical nurse in the State of Wisconsin.

2. That the respondent's registered nurse license is #74857 and the
expired trained practical nurse license is #17168.

3. That the respondent's address is Route #2, Box 309C, Wild Rose,
Wisconsin 54984,

4, That on September 25, 1984, the respondent was convicted of two
misdemeanors and one felony as set forth in the criminal complaint which is
attached as Exhibit A.

5. That as to Counts I, II and III of said criminal complaint, the
respondent was sentenced to 30 days of jail, 9 months of jail and 2 years
of imprisonment, respectively. Said sentences were stayed and the respondent
was placed on probation for a period of 2 years.

6. That on two prior occasions, the respondent was disciplined by the
Board of Nursing. The prior Final Decisions and Orders were dated April 1,
1982 and December 9, 1983. A copy of the December 9, 1983 Decision, which
also incorporates the April 1, 1982 Decision, is attached as Exhibit B.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. That by being convicted of the above crimes, the respondent has
engaged in unprofessional conduct, contrary to Wis. Adm. Code secs.
N 11.03(3)(a) and N 11.04(1).

2. That the Board of Nursing has jurisdiction to proceed against the
respondent pursuant to sec. 441.07, Stats.

Therefore, it is hereby ORDERED:

1. That in lieu of imposing discipline, the Board of Nursing accepts
the voluntary surrender of the respondent's license as a registered nurse,
#74857 and accepts the voluntary surrender of the expired license as a
trained practical nurse, #17168.

2. That the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law constitute
a Final Decision and may be considered by the Board, along with all the other
evidence brought before it, should the respondent ever reapply for licensure.

BOARD OF NURSING

/ / )/ // /
e Sy &Ny S - /o~
(__By: (/- /(%(,K/ /z’}//; /4&@ 7 2- ;G - M~

o \ ‘Member~of the Board Date
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STATE OF WISCONSIN
BOARD OF NURSING

IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY

PROCEEDINGS AGAINST

ROY L. PITZEN, R.N., T.P.N.,
RESPONDENT.

It is hereby stipulated by the parties as follows:

1. That by signing this Stipulation, the Respondent voluntarily and
knowingly waives his rights in this matter, including the right to a hearing
on the allegations against him.

2. That this Stipulation and attached Final Decision and Order shall
be submitted to the Board of Nursing for purposes of reaching a final
resolution of this matter.

3. That the Respondent and the Complainant request that the Board
adopt this Stipulation and the attached Final Decision and Order.

4, If the terms of this Stipulation and attached Final Decision and

Order are not acceptable to the Board of Nursing, then neither party shall
be bound by any of the terms.

X\NQ\A&D\,QJ&\&&J\_G@ A\w \ 8BS~

Michael J. Bernﬂt\rg Date °
Attorney for Compleinant

Roy’1.. "Pitzen, R.N/’T.P.N., Date”
Respondent

Sk | Bk, 7 12/65
Richard J. Qy?our, / Date

Attorney for Respondent

MJB: 1mp
951-845
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State of Wisconsin, __Cireurr. Court, WAUPACA Count

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaiatiff

ff, .. ,— ... , CRIMINAL COMPLAINTM ghdﬂ%
. @ PY ..... I

ROY L. PITZEN (09/07/48)
Route Z, Box 309C File No, 84 CF 45
WIId Rose, WI 54584 Defendant.
T Address
Chief Deputy Robert
Andraschko. ,, Waupaca County Sheriff's Dept., L.
on information and belief , being first duly sworn, on oath says tha
COUNT 1I: .
! on May 30, 1984 | at Town of Farmington

in said County, the defendant did: possess a controlled substance (Tylenol #3 containing codein:
a Schedule IXI controlled substance, pursuant.to §161.18(5)(b), Wisconsin Statutes); sai-

substance not obtained directly from, or pursuant to a valid prescription or order of,
a’practitioner, contrary to §161.41(3), Wisconsin Statutes,

(PENALTY: Pursuant to §939.61, Wisconsin Statutes — Fine not
more than $500 or county jail not more than 30 days, or both)

COUNT II: On or about May 30, 1984, at the Town of Farmington, Waupaca County, Wisconsin
the defendant did intentionally take and carry away the movable property (12 Tylenol #3
capsules containing condeine; capsules are white with orange stripes) of another (King
Veterans Home) without consent and with intent to deprive said owner permanently of
possession of such property, contrary to §943.20(1)(a) & (3)(a), Wisconsin Statutes,

(PENALTY: Class A Misdemeanor - fine not more than $10,000
or County Jail not more than 9 months, or both)

COUNT III CONTINUED ON BACK

WAL 000K XA XX FHOCKK KK KA KK XXX KAKXKXX KK XX XXX RAXXEOEEK, and prays that said defendar
| be dealt with according to law; and that the basis for the complainant’s charge of such offense is:

I This complaint is based upon files and records compiled by the Waupaca County Sheriff'’s
Department and personnel at the Wisconsin Veterans.Home at King, Wiscomsin. On Tuesday,
May 29, 1984, Ron C. Woods the Safety/Security Chief at the Wisconsin Veterans Home of
King, Wisconsin, contacted the Waupaca County Sheriff's Department requesting help to
investigate missing drugs from the Burns-Clemens Hall. Mr. Woods spoke with Det. Larry
W. Jensen of the Waupaca County Sheriff's Department. .

Mr. Woods told Det. Jensen that Karen Brown, Director of Nursing for Burns-Clemens Hall,
reported that many capsules of Tylenol #3 were missing and unaccounted for. Mr. Woods spc
with Ms. Brown and it appeared that the medications were missing on shifts when the defenc
was working, The defendant is employed at the the Wisconsin Veterans Home as a registerec
nurse, Ms. Brown did random audits of medications with codeine such as Tylenol #3-and

it appeared that the drugs were only found to be missing when the defendant was on duty ar

a registered nurse. CONTINUED ON BACK

* Subscribed and swom to before me on Y
May 30, 1984 : /Zmé% e /,é_

Complainant.

7
~District Attorney

Asst

- d for fili
Approve okslsl:,g District Atforney  XPOENIOOOMUN IOENKHIAEK X

. B WARRANRT
b ' THE STATE OF WISC_O_NSIN TO ANY LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER: ’

IThig q'l%'ffl Szfrnthf\:aub?v. e éc&n?@wgi?g been filed with this Judge, accusing the defendant of committingthe crim

ayl PradAT

7 of TE . Otacn Yhegcfiion of Grtbrs ek Solikorei¥y Forqng oo 1o Section Stats
i I find that probable Jause exists that the crime was committed br the defendant and order that he be held to answer.
1} . CHECK IF D (Although the offense charged is a misdemeanor whose maximum penalty does not excee
. APPLICABLE 6 months, | believe the defendant will not appear in response to a summons.) (s. 968.04(2-t
h . You are, therefore, commanded to arrest the defendant and bring him before me, or, if | am not available, befo:

' - some other judge of the County.

{! "Dated . ) .

Judge IO HSOCRH XA KA

* Oath must ba takan belore distect S1totney Of judgs. s. 968.07. N
** 11 distaict alorney 15 unavailoble of 18fuses 1o 1xsue complsint 8 county judge of E_ x W Lt A
Court commizsioner may permut the fiing of 8 comolaint 8. 867.02(6) . 968.02(3). Vo

No CF-2 tRey. 6-1.70) CF!!,!INAi_ COMPLAINT ANN WARRANT 968.02. 968 03, 968 04967 O2tb) Wis Sra
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

STATE OF WISCONSIN, Q

COUNTY 5

L Tblﬂﬂ
izn

I do certify that by virtue of the within Warrant I did on ,at_ M.,

arrest the defendant and informed him of the nature of the crime with which he is charged.

Dated

Title

CONTINUED FROM FRONT: Bail Upon Arrest in Anbinar County, 5. 569 11

i COUNT TII: On or about May 30, 1984, at the Town of Farmington, Waupaca County, Wisconsir
| the defendant did obtain possession of a controlled substance (Tylenal #3 containing
codeine, a Schedule III controlled substance, pursuant to §161.18(5)(b), Wisconsin
Statutes) by forgery, contrary to §161.43(1) (a)(2), Wisconsin Statutes,

(PENALTY: Fine not more than $30,000 or prison not more
than 4 years, or both)

RETURN TO BASIS IN FRONT.
} BASIS CONTINUED FROM FRONT:

Mr. Woods informed Det. Jensen that there are two individuals on duty that have access tc
the drugs on each shift., These to individuals are the registered nurse and the licensed
practical nurse. These individuals upon dispensing a prescription drug such as Tylenol
are to initial the PRN medication record. Ms. Brown checked the medication records ‘and
found that it appeared as though some of the initials of RN's and LPN's may have been fo:
Ms. Brown believes these discrepancies did not begin until the defendant was employed anc
began working the night shift (11:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m.) at said Veterans Home.

On May 29, 1984, Ms. Brown 1nventoried the Tylenol #3 capsules as the defendant completec
his shift. Ms. Brown found that 15 such capsules were missing.

Mr. Woods told Det. Jensen that on May 30, 1984, just prior to the defendant beginning h:
shift, that they would do an inventory count of the drugs at the drug cart where the
defendant would be working. Furthermore they would photocopy the PRN medication sheet
before the defendant came on to work.

. On May 30, 1984, Ralph Sawall, a registered .nurse employed by Wisconsin Veterans Home,
l, came on duty at 6:15 a.m. Mr. Sawall did an 4inventory search at Burns-Clemens Hall wher:
| the defendant works, and determined that there were 16 capsules of Tylenol #3 less than-
# there had been on the previous evening. Three of these capsules were signed out by the-
1 defendant as being administered to a patient. Thirteen capsules were, therefore, unacco
for. -
Mr. Sawall then made a comparison of the PRN medication record as they were Xeroxed on
May 29, 1984 at 10:00 p.m. and as-they appeared at 7:00 a.m. on May 30, 1984. The PRN
:..medication sheet as it appeared at 7:00 a.m. on May 30, 1984, showed that Kim Voss, an
* LPN, had given out Tylenol #3 to a patient at 7:30 a.m. on May 29, 1984. Kim Voss infor
{ Mr. Sawall that she had not given out this medication and that she did not initial the
i.‘chart showing that she had done so.

. p

Mr. Sawall then made a comparison of the PRN medication record as they were Xeroxed on
May 29, 1984 at 10:00 p.m. and as'theycsipeared at 7:00 a.m. on May 30, 1984." The PRN

i medication sheet as it appeared at 7:00 a.m. on May 30, 1984, showed that Sherry Tande,
an-LPN, had given out Tylenol #3 to a patient at 7:30 a.m. on May 29, 1984. herry Tand
informed Mr. Sawall that .she had not given out this medication and that’she did not init
the chart showing that she had done so.

CONTINUED ON PAGE 3

"'~ -CF-2 {Rev.6-1-70) C_HIMINAL.\ PLAINT AND WARRANT 968.02, 968.03. 868.04, 967.02 (61 Wis. Stats

in Considaring Setting 8adi- & 9na o
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State of Wisconsin vs. Roy L. Pitzen

The defendant worked on the evening and moxning of May 29, 1984 and May 30, 1984, had a
key to the room of where the Tylemol #3 capsules are locked, and had -access to write oo
the PRN medication sheets. Tuere was no other-individual working that same shift that
would have the same access to the medication sheets and to the medication itself, except
the LPN. The LPN that was working the night of May 29, 1984, and May 30, 1984, however,
is not the same LPN that had been working with the defendant on other nights when drugs
were fouund to be missing.

On May 30, 1984, at approximately 6:10 a.m., Mr. Ron Woods contacted Det. Jemsen at the
Waupaca County Sheriff's Department to let Det. Jensen know that 13 capsules had been
taken on the night of May 29, 1984 and May.30, 1984 and informed Det. Jensen of the
defendant's physical description and the description of his automobile. At approximately
6:45 a.m., Det. Jensen and Chief Deputy Robert Andraschko stopped the defendant as he
was leaving the Wisconsin Veterans Home in his automobile. The defendant was told that
he was placed under arrest for theft of Tylenol #3 from the Wisconsin Veterans Home.

The defendant.was then taken to the Waupaca County Sheriff's Department.

As the defendant was being booked into Waupaca County Jail an inventory search was
conducted of the defendant. As the officers were attempting to search the defendant,
the defendant reached around into his back pocket with his left hand and tried to hide
some items in his left hand. The officers had defendant open his.hand and found 12
capsules which were white in color with orange stripes. Chief. Deputy Robert Andraschko
took these same capsules to the pharmacist at the King Veterans Home (L. Gardner Harvey)
who identified them as Tylenol #3 which contain codeine. Chief Deputy Robert Andraschko
based upon his experience as Chief Deputy for :he.Waupaca.County»Sheriff's Department
states that such drug is Schedule III controlled substance, pursuant to §161.18(5)(b)

of the Wisconsin Statutes. The pharmacist informed Chief Deputy Andraschko that Tylenol
#3 comes in white capsules with orange stripes and is the type of Tylenol #3 that is
dispensed at the Wiscomsin Veterans Home.

The Wisconsin Veterans Home is located in the Town of Farmington, Waupaca County,
Wisconsin. No person at the Wisconsin Veterans Home gave consent to the defendant to
take the 12 capsules of Tylenol #3. Det. Larry Jensen and Chief Deputy Robert Andraschko
are presumed reliable as police officers. Ron Woods, Karen Brown, Ralph Sawall, and

L. Gardner Harvey are presumed reliable as all are gainfully employed in the community
and are presumed reliable as citizen informants.

Return to Page 1



STATE OF WISCONSIN
BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSING

_------—--—_-——-——---—--------—...---------_------__------—----—-—----—--_---

IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY

PROCEEDINGS AGAINST :
: ‘ : FINAL DECISION
ROY L. PITZEN, R.N., T.P.N., : AND ORDER
RESPONDENT : .

._-----_---—-—--—_------------—-_---—--—-----__-_-_--—----————---—----_-_--

The State of Wisconsin, Board of Nursing, having considered the
above-captioned matter and having reviewed the record, makes the following:

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that the Stipulation and Proposed
Decision annexed hereto, shall be and hereby is made and ordered the Final
Decision of the State of Wisconsin, Board of Nursing. Let a copy of this
order be served on the respondent by certified mail.

A party aggrieved by this decision ﬁay petition the board for rehearing
within twenty (20) days after service of this decision pursuant to Wis.

Stats. sec. 227.12. The party to be named as respondent in the petition is
Roy L. Pitzen.

A party aggrieved by this decision who is a resident of this state may
also petition for judicial review by filing the petition in the office of
the clerk of the circuit court for the county where the party aggrieved
resides within thirty (30) days after service of this decision. A party
aggrieved by this decision who is not a resident of this state must file
the petition for judicial review in the office of the clerk of circuit
court for Dane County. A party aggrieved must also serve the board and
other parties with a copy of the petition for judicial review within thirty

(30) days after service of this decision pursuant to Wis. Stats. sec. 227.16.

The party to be named as respondent in the petition is the Board of Nursing.

Dated this :ﬁ%qi)day of November, 1983.

\JQJLL;Jbﬁlj éghL_EBCLﬁl}Qﬂ o

A Member of the Board

MJB: 1mp
109-236
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BEFORE THE STATE OF WISCONSIN
BOARD OF NURSING

IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY :
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST :
: ‘ : PROPOSED DECISION
ROY L. PITZEN, R.N., T.P.N., :
RESPONDENT

.-_------—-----—-------_--_-_-__-_..-__-__..__..-_-.._-----—--—-——-—-—-----_--_

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Roy L. Pitzen, hereinafter called the respondent, was at all
times relevant to this proceeding duly licensed under the provisions of
Chapter 441 of the Wisconsin Statutes to practice as a registered nurse and
as a licensed practical nurse in the State of Wisconsin.

2. The respondent's registered nurse license is number 74857 and the
respondent's trained practical nurse license is number 17168.

3. The respondent's address is Route 2, Box 309C, Wild Rose,
Wisconsin, 54984,

4, That on April 1, 1982 the Board of Nursing signed a final Order
limiting the respondent's licenses for a period of one year. A copy of
said Order is attached as Exhib%t A.

5. That the respondent has failed to provide notarized statements
concerning his rehabilitation for post-traumatic stress disorder as required
by paragraph 3 of the April 1, 1982 Order. A statement due on or about

January 11, 1983, and a statement due on or about April 11, 1983, were not
provided. «

6. That the respondent has failed to provide‘written statements from
his supervisor as required by paragraph 4 of the April 1, 1982 Order.

Written statements due on or about October 11, 1982 and January 11, 1983,
were not provided. '

_ 7. That respondent failed to provide medical evidence as required by
paragraphs 1 and 2 of the April 1, 1982 Order.

8. That on or about August 15, 1983, the respondent altered the
results of a urine screen which was forwarded to the Board of Nursing so as
to conceal a positive. finding on the screen for cocaine and marijuana. The
respondent did not consume said substances while. on duty as. a nurse and did
not obtain said substances from his place of employment.

9. That on approximately October 1, 1983, the respondent resigned
from his position as a nurse at Waushara County Health Services and has not
returned to nursing pending the outcome of this matter.

10. That on March 16, 1983 the respondent commenced psychiatric
treatment with John B. McAndrew, M.D., for post-traumatic stress disorder.
A letter dated November 3, 1983, from Dr. McAndrew is attached as Exhibit B.



CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. That by engaging in the conduct set forth above, the respondent
has violated a formal disciplinary order of the Board, contrary to Wisconsin
Administrative Code sec. N11.03(3)(e) and sec. N11.04(1).

2. That the Board has jurisdiction to take disciplinary action
against the respondent pursuant to sec. 441.07, Stats., for violation of
the above rules. :

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that the licenses of the respondent
shall be and hereby are suspended for a period of 45 days. The effective
.date is 15 days following the date of the Board's Final Decision and Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that during the suspension the respondent shall
submit medical evidence to the Board indicating he is not physically or
psychologically drug dependent and not under the influence of any unprescribed
controlled substances or prescription drugs. Said medical evidence shall
include the results of at least four blood or urine screens as described
below. The respondent shall bear the cost of said tests.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if said evidence indicates the respondent
is capable of safely and competently practicing nursing, the Board shall
grant a limited license for a period of two years to the respondent under
the terms and conditions listed below. Within 30 days of the date of the
Board's Final Decision and Order the respondent must inform the Board as to
his arrangements with respect to the below terms and conditions. If the
respondent is unable to supply the required information regarding his
arrangements or unable to supply the required medical evidence, the suspension
will continue until such information_is supplied.

1. The respondent must inform prospective employers of his history
of drug abuse. '

2. The respondent must inform the Board of Nursing of any change in
his employment status within five days of such a change.

3. The respondent shall not consume any unprescribed controlled
substances or prescription drugs.

4, The respondent must undergo psychotherapy with a medical doctor
or a licensed psychologist to address his post-traumatic stress disorder on
at least a monthly basis. The medical doctor or licensed psychologist must
be acceptable to the Board and the counseling must continue until the
therapist reports to the Board that further counseling is not necessary.

In conjunction with said counseling, the respondent must provide the Board
with a current release, complying with state and federal laws, authorizing
release of all psychotherapy treatment records.

5. . The respondent shall participate in a program of random, supervised
monitoring of controlled substances in his blood and/or urine, said testing
to occur on a weekly basis for the first two months of limitation and if
all of these tests prove negative, on a twice a month basis for the remaining



period of limitation. The monitoring shall be overseen by a supervising
therapist. The supervising therapist may require drug screens in addition

to those required above if the therapist deems such additional screens are
necessary. The supervising therapist shall submit quarterly reports
concerning the respondent's participation in the program and shall immediately
‘notify the Board of any positive drug screen. Notification of a postive

drug screen shall include a recommendation as to whether further discipline
should be sought by the Board. :

6. The respondent is responsible for obtaining a monitoring facility
and reporting system acceptable to him and to the Board as an accurate and
reliable provider of the required evaluations. The respondent shall be
responsible for all costs incurred in conjunction with the monitoring and
reporting required.

7. To be an acceptable program, the monitoring facility must agree
to provide random and monitored gatherings of specimens for evaluation.
The facility must further agree to file an immediate report with the Board
of Nursing in the event of the following acts of nonparticipation:

a. Failure by the respondent to appear upon request.
b. A positive drug screen.
c. Refusal to provide a specimen for analysis.:

In the event of a positive drug screen, the monitoring facility must agree
to retain the specimen for provision to the Division of Enforcement in the
Department of Regulation and Licensing. >

8. The respondent shall cause his employment supervisor to forward
written quarterly evaluations of the respondent's work performance directly
to the Board of Nursing. This condition need not be complied with for

periods of time during which the respondent fails to maintain employment as
a nurse,

9. The respondent may petition the Board at any time to revise or
eliminate any or all of the above conditions.

10. Violation of any of the terms of limitation ‘may result in summary
suspension of the respondent's license, and/or the imposition of additional
discipline.

MJB: 1mp
2497



BEFORE THE STATE OF WISCONSIN
BOARD OF NURSING

It e i T ey Y

IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST :
ROY L. PITZEN, R.N., T.P.N.,
RESPONDENT

e e e

It e e L S U,

The parties in this matter agree and.stipulate as follows:

1. The respondent waives his right to a public hearing in this
matter.
2. The respondent and the complainant urge the Board of Nursing to

adopt the attached Proposed Decision as the Final Decision and Order in

this matter.

3. The attorney for the complainant may appear before the Board of
Nursing for purposes of speaking in favor of the attached Proposed Decision
and to answer any questions the Board of Nursing may have regarding the

matter.

4, That if the terms of the Stipulation and the Proposed Decision
are not acceptable to the Board, then neither party shall be bound by any

of the terms.

\\}\3c)v\J&Jlﬁl;\g:g,-—<e£1,ﬁx
Michael J. Berndt~
Attorney for Complainant

ai}2772i4¢¢/i477_4é;f:;égpq

*

it lez

' Date

Widtei

Richard J." Dufour / Date
Attorney fér Respondent

e ——
T O e /////ﬁz
Rgz;L{/Pitzen, Respon%gg?’r /7 Date.

MJB: 1mp
910-199



STATE OF WISCONSIN
BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSING

FINAIL DECISION

PROCEEDINGS AGAINST .
: AND ORDER

ROY L. PITZEN, R.N., T.P.N.,
RESPONDENT

______-__--__-_,____..__-_-___._______________________---_-~_______________,

The State of Wisconsin, Board of Nursing, having considered the above-
captioned matter and having reviewed the récord and the Proposed Decision
of the Hearing Examiner, makes the follewing:

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby ordered that the Proposed Decision
annexed hereto, filed by the Hearing Exeminer, shall be and hereby is
made and ordered the Final Decision of the State of Wisconsin, Board of
Nursing. Let a copy of this order be served on the respondent by certified mail

Dated this </ day of /~7-{'\[‘1;/ - s '1982. '
—711—1 - . 7/

N
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RECEIVED
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STATE OF WISCONSIN

BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSIN
IN THE MATTER OF DISCIPLINARY
PROCEEDINGS AGAINST

ROY L. PITZEN, R.N., T.P.N. :
RESPONDENT :

The parties to this proceeding for the purposes of Wis. Stats.
sec. 227.16 are:

Roy L. Pitzen
Route {2, Box 309C
Wild Rose, VWisconsin 54984

Board of Nursing

1400 East Washington Avenue, Room 174

P.0. Box 8536 .

Madison, Wisconsin 53708 -

A Notice of Hearing and Complaint were filed in tho above-captioned
matter on October 23, 1981. An Answer to the Complaint was filed on
December 17, 1981.

A hearing was held on January 18, 1982 in Rcom 1794, 1400 East
Washington Avernue, Madison, Wisconsin. The responden:, Roy L. Pitzen,
appeared personally and by his attorrey, Antheny S. Earl, Foley & Lardner,
1 South Pinckney Street, P.0O. Box 1497, Madison, Wisconsin 53701.
Appearing for the complainant was Attorney Michael J. Eerndt, Department
of Regulation and Licensing, Divisidn of Enforcement, 1400 East Washington
Avenue, P.0O. Box 8936, Madison, Wisconsin 53708.

Based upon the evidence in the record and on the pleadings filed
in this matter, the Hearing Examiner recommends that the Board of
Nursing adopt as its final decision the following Findings of Fact,
Conclusions of Law, and Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Roy L. Pitzen (Pitzen) was at all times relevant to this
proceeding duly licensed.undcr the provisions of Chapter 441 of the Wisconsin

- Statutes to practice as a registered nurse and as a licensad practical

nurse in the State of Wisconsin.

2. Pitzen's registered nurse license is #74857 and Pitzen's
trained practical nurse license is #17188. '

3. Pitzen's address is Route #2, Box 309C, Wild Rose, Wisconsin 54984.
Pitzen is 33 years old, . : Co
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CONVICTION 4

4, Pitzen was convicted of one misdemcanor violation of
Section 450.07(9)(a), VWisconsin Statutes, upon a plea of no contest on
August 13, 1961, in the Circuit Court for Vinnebago County, Wisconsin,

- Judge Ediwund P. Arpin presiding.

5. The Amended Information to which Pltznn pled no contest charged
that on June 11, 1980, at the City of Oshkosh, Wisconsin, Pitzen did
then and there intentionally and unlawfully obtaln a prescrlptnon drug,
to w't:r Codeine, by the forging of a prescrlptlon.

6. Following conviction, the sentencing of Pitzen was withheld
and Pitzen was placed on probation for a period of two years, with the
condition thut Pitzen cooperate fully in any drug abuse program recommended
by the Depart:zent of Health aud Social Services.

SUR::OUNDING CIRCUMSTANCES ",

7. Pitzen entered the United States Army in 1965 and was stat:oned
in the United States for three years and Vletna1 for one year.

8. Prior to entering the service Pitzen had never used any controlled
substance. )

9. In 1969 Pitzen was exposed to Agent Orange and enmployed the
use of morphine over the course two months after entering Cambodia.

10. After his discharge from the service, Pitzen continued to
experience severe headaches and engaged in the heavy use of alcohol for
approximately three years. Pitzen became an alcoholic and did not
relinquish his use of alcohol until, entering a hosplgal Pitzen has not
had any alcchol in the last two )cars.

11. After his dlqchalge from the service, Pitzen received prescriptions
for Tylenol #3, Empirin #3 and Percodan. After obtaining his nursing
licenses, Pitzen was placed on a prescription for Emplrln #3, Tylcnol ##3
and Valium Smg. for approximately three years.

12. Since his conviction described in paraorap“ 4, Pitzen has
received prescriptions for Fiornal 2.

13. Pitzen has becn employed by the Waushara COLnty llealth Scrvices
for ap;roximately three and one-half vears. Pitzen's work has becen

competently performed during that time. (Sec, Respondent's Exhibit A
attached hLereto.)

14. Pitzen's duties of cmployment involve caring for home-bound

patients and include checking the supplies of mcdlcatlonq for some
paticnts. :
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15. Pitzen is currently suffering from post-traumatic stress
disorder resulting from his involvement  in the Vietnem War, the effccts
of which, among others, include severc and persistent headaches. (See,
Respondent's Exhibit B attached hereto.)

16. Pitzen has attemptoed to seek help for his post-traumatic
stress disorder by entering the Veterans Administration Hospital in
Tomah, Wisconsin for Agent Orange screening and the Guidance Center in
¥ild Rose, Wisconsin. Pitven plans to attend an Outrcach Center for his
post-traumatic stress disorder and the Guidance Center in V/ild Rose.
The primary objective of the terms of Pitzen's probation, according to
the Department of Health and Social Services, is that he receive treztment
for post-traumatic stress. (See, Respondent’'s Exhibit C attached hereto.)

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Board of Nursing has jurisdiction in_this matter pursuant
to Wis. Stats. sec. 441.07(1). '

2. A conviction for one misdemeanor violation of Wis. Stats.
sec. 450.07(9)(a), constitutes a crime as defined in VWis. Stats. sec. 939.12,
pursuant to Wis. Stats. secs. 450.07(12)(a) and 939.60. '

3. The circumstances of the conviction of Pitzen upon one misdemeanor
violation of Wis. Stats. sec. 450.07(9)(a), is substantially relaied to
the practice of a registered nurse and a trained practical nurse,

within the meaning of Wis. Stats. secs. 111.325 and 111.32(5)(h)2.b.

4. A conviction for the crime of obtaining a prescription drug by
forgery in violation of Wis. Stats. sec. 450.07(9)(a), as described in
paragraph 4 of the Findings of Fact, constitutes moral delinquency
within the meaning of Wis. Adm. Code sec. N 11.03(3).

5. Engaging in an act of moral delinquency constitutes a basis
for the revocation, limitation or suspen51on of the nursing llceuses of
Pitzen, or the reprimand of Pitzen.

ORDER

NOW, THEKREFCRE, IT IS ORDERED that the licenses of ROY L. PITZEN to
practice as a registered nurse and as a trained practical nurse shall
be, and hereby ere LIMITED for a period of ONE (1) YEAER, said limitations
being effective ten days following the date of the final decision and
order of the Board of Nursing, as follows:

1. Within 30 days from the date of the final decision and order
of the Board of Nursing, Pitzen shall provide to the board medical
evidence, based in part upon blood and urine analysis, that he is not
physically or vsychologically dirung depeudent and that at the time of
examination, he was not under the influence of any prescription drug or
controlled substance not dispensed or consumuad pursuant to the valid
prescription of a practitioner. Pitzen shall bear the costs of all
tests.,

g.n....\.ll..!‘” i
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2. Vithin 30 days prior to the expiration of the limitations
ordered by the board, Pitzen shall again provide the medical evidence
required in paragraph 1 above. Pitzen shall bear thec costs of all
tests.

3. At three month intervals during the one year limitation period,
Pitzen shall provide to the board his nctarized statement concerning his
attendance, participation and progress in programs or counseling desizned
to assist him with his post-traumatic stress disorder. i

4. At three month intervals during the one year lirmitation period,
Pitzen shall provide to the board written statements prepared by his
employer, or employer's desiguee, that his work has been satisfactory
and free from any drug-related complaints from co-workers or the public.

5. Any viclation of the above-described limitations may result in
further disciplinary action by the Board of Nursing. Wis. Adm. Code
sec. N 11.03(3)(e). : P :

OPINION

The only issue in this case is the apprepriate discipline, if any,’

to be imposed under the facts and circumstances of this case.

The primary purposes for imposing disciplinary sanctions in a
proceeding such as this are: 1) protection of the public, 2) promoting
the rehsbilitation of the licensec involved, and 3) detering other
licensees from engaging in similar conduct. State v. Aldrich, 71 Vis.2d
206, 209 (1976). Punishment of the licensce is not a proper consideration.
State v. MacIntvre, 41 Wis.2d 481, 485 (1969).

The following circumstances indicate that the limitations proposed

" herein are sufficient to meet the Feblic interest in this case:

1. Pitzen's acts were not performed while he was engaged. in
licensed activity. Accordingly, the procurement of codeine did not
involve patients or patient medications. S

2. Pitzen's purpose in illegally obtaining codecine was fo- his
own private use and self-medication. Thare is no evidence that Pitzen
intended to procure the codeine for commercial sale or to supply friends
or family, or for personal gain. Given Pitzeu's established scovere
hecadaches, apparently stemming at least in part from post-traumatic
stress disorder cue to his service in the Vietnam War, it appears that
the motive for his conduct involved the relief of his physical condition.

3. Pitzen's employment record over the last three and onec-half
years has becen commendable. Pitzen's compoteince to practice is not
questioned, and, indeed, appears well demonstrated by his employment
record. (See, Respondent's Exhibit A).

RECEIVED
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A suspension from practice is not always required in order to
protect the public where a licensee is .engaging in a process of rehabili-
tation, and the result is likely to be successful. See, State v. Vhecler,
S1 Wis.2d 129, 131 (1971); Stete v. Wildermuth, 34 Wis.2d 235, 242 (1967);
State v. Roggenszck, 19 Wis.2d 38, 47 (1963). The examiner docs not
believe that is is necessary,to suspend Pitzen. There is no indication
that Pitzen is currently drug dependent, however, the screening limitation
reconmended herein will better establish his current cendition. Furthermore,
Pitzen is currently on probation and subject to the jurisdiction of the
Wisconsin Department of Health and Social Services which has not ordered
Pitzen to participate in any drug abuse program at this point. Health
and Social Services appears more concernced that. Pitzen take measures to
deal with his post-traumatic stress. (See, Respondent's Exhibit C).
The limitations recommended will require periodic reporis to the board
as to Pitzen's ccmpliance and progress. Pitzen's previous rchabilitation

[+ 2

from alcoholism suggests a likelihood of successful treatment.

In this case, a suspension might be punitivé *in overall effect,
given Pitzen's work record and the possibility that & suspension could
unduly augment against his efforts at rehabilitation for post-traumatic
stress and thereby adversely effect the prime objective of the Department
of lYealth and Social Scrvices in overseeing his probationary period.
Furthermore, & short suspension would not serve to deter other licensees
to such an extent as to cutweigh these factors.

It is my opinicn that the limitations reccmmended here will prowote
the rehabilitation of a competent licensee and adequately protect the
public interest by requiring drug scre~nings and pericdic status reports
concerning efforts at rehebilitation and continued satisfactory work
performance.

+J
nH

. - . . QN
Dated at Madison, Wisconsin p%&s cb{ ““day of January, 1982.

Respectfully submitted,

“\\ AN E
\ - EYN i NP

ol e Y N ‘¥m
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Donald R. Rittel ™
Hearing Examiner
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COURYHOUSE ANNEY
P.O.BCY 215 A 7 ¢ .
WAUTCHA, WISCONSIN 51552
. : T 14147571651
‘s

Decenber 14, 1981

Departzent of Zegulaiion and Licensing . .
Burean of Eezlih Trofessions '

Burezu of ursinz

.P.0. Rox 8835 : .

¥Mzdison, WI 53703 -

It has besn brousht o my altieniic: v & stafl member; Roy Piizen, that he

will apreax O a discivlinaxy hearing in Jamuary.

Roy Pii.:n has woried for *his agency for approxizzicly three and one holf years.
Tuzing this time he has exhibiied excollont woml: hadits, has carricd a hezvy
cas2lozd; has worked very well wiith the rest of the stalf znd hes shown vnasualliy
deep comeassion for nis patients. Te is a good mirze in every way and has eayrnsd
tremendous respect and zflection f-om his patients, 4s an illusization of ihe
relationship o tha other members of the ciafl, he wasg this yezr elected %o
represent inhem on the sa2laxy ne gotiating toam. .

Because of Roy's racurrent and severe headaches he was encourzged %o

agentc orange screening from the Veterans Adninistration, since he ha

dira=t coniact wish freshly sprayed foliase over a vperiod of {ime in

Fe apsarenitly did rot reccive any helip wiih his problem of headaches

from this erncounier znd 2t thie tize Turmed to counseling in the Wau

Guidance Center with ous encouragsement,

We have nev

er rTeceived a single complaint ahou® Roy from a pationt, dui have
received both writien and verbal draise for hin dedication and willingoess fo atte

to the needs of petients during non-<iuty hours,

If T con provide additionnl or any specific informntion for your use at the heari-
please feel free to coll on pe.  The Health Commities of the Woushava County Iear:
of Surervicors has been Lept abreast of doyts sitwetion ond approves of this
corzunication supporiing Roy as a high quality staff member or this agency.

o]

Sincarels,

4 ) - ‘- NG ?L«‘:l
( i )({/},L/;J [2(,(“ ) \\\e >\ NS Czto (-(~~ ] <
nr Z. Ann Buck, RN
c

- e .
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Sate of Wisconsin \\ DEPARTMENT OF HunlTH AND SOCIAL SERVIC:

DIVISION Of COkRIC::ir,
AREA OfFICE

P. O. Pox 618
Wautoma Wisconsin

. o December 29, leo21

Dezpartment ©f Regulation
& Licenrsing
Board of Mursirg
?. O. Boex 28635
Macison Wisconsin 53708 .

Attenticn: Donald R. Rittell

Dear Mr. Rittell:

4

< -
RE: ROY L. PITZEN
I have feen iInformed that Roy Piitzen has bean scheduled for a review
-before the State 2oard of Mursing.  As vou are aware Mr. Pitzen was
fecontly vlacsd on probation for the misdemeandr offense of Using
Forced Prescrintions to Obtain a Controlled Substance. It is my
undercstanding that this is the basis for the disciplinary review.
‘ o
Please be advised thut Mr. Pitzen has no oricr criminal recor:, that
his offense cccurred hefore he started working zs a county nurse,
@nd as such was rot work related. It is ny opinion that Mr. Pitzen
is suffering from Post Traumatic Stress Syndrome as a result of his
military ewrcoriencs in Vietnanm, L.believe thet his involvemen®: in
- the vrescrioticon drug usace was a secondary syrpton of the DPogt
Traumatic Stress Svndrome. Mr. Ditzen currently leads ths life of
- @ resgected, contributing citizen in the cominunity. The primary
objective of his probation is to c¢uarantee that he receives troat-
ment for Post Traumatic Stress. Tt 1s our hora that after he recejvas
treatment he will b2 able to help start a pregram for Vie tng“ veterans
1h our zven. Throucgh tha course of his employment as a 2
he is anhle to reach veterans in ne=d. ‘

I wo:)d like to ask the State noard of Nursina not to suspend Mr.
Pitzen's nursing license because. I believe it would not onl Yy serve
to be & hardship on Mr. Pitzen but the community as well.

Sincerely, .

Cé&'\_ L<u/ / \t,(c*rfum .,/

Charlotteo Vcwman, Pnold Agent

sNivao

C e ‘ ~"'HU"“\U OF COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS
nIse S

' . CLOEIVE
Cc:  Anthonv &, & ! ety Cll C.
! R 3 . SN 2\ 90 PR 16 1S
File | \\ \ TRR
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JOHN B. McANDREW, M. D. E.C. PING, JR., M.D.
105 WASHINGTON AVENUE SUITE 416, P. O. BOX 355
OSHKOSH, WISCONSIN 54902

TELEPHONE: (414) 233-1773

November 3, 1983

Ms. Mary Laughlin

Board of Nursing : E e \ol"‘ &
1400 E. Washington, Room 174 .

PO Box 8936 -~

Madison, Wisconsin 53708

Re: Roy Pitzen

Dear Ms. Laughlin:

I have seen Mr. Pitzen in my office for psychiatric treatment
on 10 occasions since 3/16/83 with the most recent visit being on
10/27/83. 1f specific appointment dates for the remaining sessions
are needed they can be furnished to you. He was referred to me by
his Neurologist, Dr. Kenneth Viste, for treatment of symptoms which
have included hyperirritability, pervasive anxiety, nightmares, over-
reaction to noises, diarrhea, incapacitating headaches, and flashback
episodes in which he relives combat situations which he experienced
while in Vietnam. These flashback:experiences are accompanied by
uncontrolled episodes of crying, onset of headaches, and a fear of
going to sleep. Treatment thus far has consisted of psychotherapy
and medication. Medications have included Diazepam, in doses up to
30 mgs. daily, Lomotil up to three daily for episodes of diahhrea,
and on two occasions he has received Tylenol #3, 10 tablets, non-
refillable for intractable headaches. At the time of the last visit
he was initiated on a trial of Trazadone which is an antidepressant
medication and if this medication proves to be theraputic his Diazepam
dosage will be tapered and we may possibly be able to discontinue it.
At this time I do think that he requires medication because of the
severity of symptoms of anxiety and depression. Because of a questiecn
"which had been raised at work regarding his possible use of nonprescribed
medicines or an excessive amount of medication, a drug screen was
carried out on 9/2/83. This screen was negative for .Cannabinoids and
only revealed evidence of Phenylpropanolamine, and Pseudoephedrine
which were present because of a medication he had been taking for
treatment of an upper respiratory infection.

Please contact if any further information is needed.
‘Sincerely,

WM o dy

Jéhn B. McAndrew, M.D.
JBM:dcw



